
COCHIN PORT TRUST 

Deputy Conservator’s Office 

Cochin Port Trust 

W/Island ,  Cochin – 682009, KERALA 

Tele: 91-0484-2666417/0484-2582500 

email: dc@cochinport.gov.in 

website: www.cochinport.gov.in 

 

  

TENDER No. MD/MES/TECH /188/2021                                                         Dated: 12-11-2021 

 

TENDER AMENDMENT NOTICE 

 

Sub: - Tender for “Dry docking and allied repairs of Cochin Port Trust‟s  Grab Hopper  

           Dredger Nehru Shatabdi ”. –Reg.  

Ref:-1) This Office Tender Notice of even number dated 29-10-2021. 

        2) Pre-Bid meeting held on 08-11-2021 through VC; 

                        ----------- 

 

Please refer to the above. Replies to the queries raised by the firms during the Pre-bid 

meeting held on 08-11-2021 and the Amendments to the tender conditions are appended herewith 

as Annexure-I.  Pre-Bid clarifications and Tender Amendment (Annexure-I) and this  Tender 

Amendment Notice shall form part of the tender document and are to be signed and submitted 

along with the tender. Tenderers are requested to take notice of the amendments and submit the 

tender accordingly.  

 

The last date and time of submission of  Bid  is extended upto  15:00  hrs. on  26-11-2021. 

The Technical Bids will be opened on the same day after  15:30 hrs. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the tender remain unaltered. 

 

Encl: As above 

                 

                                                                              Sd/-                                                           

                                                                                                    DEPUTY CONSERVATOR 

                                                                                                     Cochin Port Trust 

                                                                                                     Willingdon Island,   

                                                                                                     Cochin-682009, Kerala 

                                                                                                     Email:dc@cochinport.gov.in 

                                                                                                     www.cochinport.gov.in 

 

  

http://www.cochinport.gov.in/
http://www.cochinport.gov.in/


ANNEXURE-I 

 

REPLIES TO PRE-BID QUERIES IN RESPONSE TO e-Tender No.MD/MES/TECH/188/2021 

FOR THE DRY DOCKING AND ALLIED REPAIRS OF COCHIN PORT TRUST‟s GRAB 

HOPPER DREDGER NEHRU SHATABDI 

 

 

SL 

No. 

Page 

No. 

Chapter Name & Clause No. / 

Actual Clause 

Clarification 

Sought / Change 

Suggested 

CoPT‟s  reply 

 
1 
 

 
4 
 

Section I-NIT: Clause No 1.2.iii. 

List of documents to be furnished 

along with the tender to prove the 

Minimum Eligibility Criteria ( 

iii) :  

 

Notarized copies of Work 

Orders and Satisfactory 

Completion Certificate issued 

by the Client in support of 

contracts having been executed 

as proof. Details of such 

contracts shall be furnished as 

per Annexure-5.  

 

 

Notarized copies of 

work order and 

satisfactory 

Completion certificate 

– It is requested to 

avoid submission of 

notarized copies of 

work order as we have   

successfully executed 

several similar 

contracts with CoPT 

especially for the 

subject vessel. We 

shall provide relevant 

copies of work orders 

and work completion 

certificate duly signed 

by the authorized 

signing authority for 

the tender 

   The following sentence is added  

at the end of Sl. No (iii) under 

the heading  “ List of 

documents to be furnished 

along with the tender to prove 

Minimum Eligibility Criteria” 

:- 

“  (As regards the tenders 

submitted by the bidding firms 

under Central/ State  

Government and PSUs, copies of 

work orders and satisfactory  

completion certificates duly 

attested  by  their  authorised 

signing authority for the tender,  

are acceptable to CoPT )” 

 

 
2 

 
6 
 

 

Section I-NIT: Clause  4.1, 

Table 1.4, Sl. No.(iii): 

Cost of Bid document  

 

Rs. 11,200/- (10,000 + 12% 

GST) (Non- refundable) 

furnished either through 

Demand Draft /Pay order/ 

Banker„s Cheque drawn in 

favour of the FA & CAO, 

Cochin Port Trust, payable at 

Kochi, from any Commercial 

Bank in India or payment 

online, being the cost of single 

copy of the tender document.  

Can the cost of bid 

document DD be 

submitted by-hand? 

Tender condition prevails. 

(Please refer  Clause 1.12 of  

Notice Inviting Tender)  



SL 

No. 
Page 

No. 

Chapter Name & Clause No. / 

Actual Clause 

Clarification Sought 

/ Change Suggested 
CoPT‟s  reply 

 

3 

 

20 
 

Section; II, Instructions to 

tenderers: Clause No. 22.1(iii):  

 

Power of Attorney in favour of 

signatory/s to the Tender, duly 

authenticated by Notary Public, as 

per format at Annexure-2  

.  

Being a public sector 

company, notarized power 

of attorney may be 

exempted. 

 

As regards the tenders 

submitted by the 

bidding firms under 

Central/ State  

Government and PSUs, 

authentication of 

Power of   Attorney in 

favour of signatory/s to 

the  tender,    by 

Notary Public  is 

exempted.   

 

4 

 

63 

 

Section III; Special 

conditions of contract 

Clause No3.2: 

 

Execution of additional works of 

any kind which is necessary to be 

completed under the contract, and 

during this dry docking repair 

period:  

64  

 

(i) Where the rate is available in 

the accepted Bill of Quantities 

and the same is applicable to the 

additional works, additional work 

orders will be issued by vessel 

Chief Engineer for the same. In 

such cases, the Contractor is 

required to indicate the additional 

time requirement, if any for above 

additional works and the Engineer 

in-charge will examine the case 

and accordingly issue time 

extension.  

(ii) If the rate for additional work 

is not available in the accepted 

Bill of Quantities and not 

specified in the Scope of Work, 

which is noticed after dry docking 

the vessel, under water inspection 

and IRS survey, which is 

necessary to be completed during 

Additional time shall be 

required for additional 

jobs or growth of work 

arising during the 

execution of the project 

and same shall be 

calculated from the date of 

approval of additional 

work quotation submitted 

by the yard. Also, such 

jobs shall be undertaken 

after approvals from the 

competent authority. 

. 

The following   sentence 

is added as Sub-clause  

3.2 (iii) under Special 

Conditions of Contract:- 

“The Contractor is 

required to indicate, in 

the respective offer,  the 

time required for 

completion of each of 

the additional work 

from the date of 

approval of additional 

work quotation by the 

Employer. The 

Contractor shall also  

indicate whether the 

said additional work 

can be completed 

within the stipulated 

overall completion 

period of the whole 

work of the Contract. If 

not, the  additional time 

required for completion 

of the additional work 

beyond the stipulated 

completion period of 

the Contract, shall be 

indicated. Cochin Port 

Trust shall examine the 

merit of  each case and 

extension of time shall 



this dry docking period, 

additional work requisition will 

be issued by vessel Chief 

Engineer. The contractor shall 

submit an additional quotation for 

the additional works showing 

lowest rate and additional time 

required, if any over and above 

the completion period indicated in 

the tender, for the same to the 

Chief Engineer. In such cases, 

charges for additional works 

including labour, materials and 

spares only needs to be quoted. 

Charges for additional stay at 

dry dock/afloat repairs at yard 

for daily basis will be paid 

separately as per initial quoted 

rates for the same. After 

scrutiny, mutual discussion and 

negotiation with contractor„s 

representative, additional work 

orders will be issued for such 

additional works by Deputy 

Conservator.   

be accordingly granted 

at the time of issuing 

work orders for 

additional works.  

 

 

5 

 

65 

 

Section III; Special 

conditions of contract: 

Clause No. 7: 

Procurement of materials:- The 

Contractor must make his own 

arrangements for timely 

procurement of all materials, 

machinery, equipments etc. of 

specified or approved quality 

required by him for the efficient 

and regular execution of the 

works comprised in this Contract 

from manufacturers and suppliers 

concerned. Delay in supply of any 

of these materials etc. will not be 

taken as an excuse for not 

completing the contract within the 

stipulated period.  

   

Delay in supply of material 

by the OEM shall not be 

attributable to the yard, 

same may be included in 

force majeure clause. 

 

 

Tender Condition 

prevails. 



SL 

No. 
Page 

No. 

Chapter Name & Clause No. / 

Actual Clause 

Clarification Sought 

/ Change Suggested 
CoPT‟s  reply 

 

6 

 

101 

 

Section: III, Scope of work & 

technical specification: Section 

H-Sl No.28:   AE# 3 Complete 

overhauling to be done with 

OEM supplied spares and 

surveyed by IRS. Quote to 

include service charges &cost 

of spares and transportation (if 

required). SPARES YARD 

SUPPLY .MAKE: Mitsubishi 

Type: S6A2, direct injection 

type with turbo charging 6 

cylinder , 150mm bore , 160mm 

stroke MCR: 257KW Complete 

overhauling / De-carb of engine 

to be done. Various clearances / 

measurements as required to be 

taken, LO cooler to be cleaned 

(both sides). All safety cut outs 

to be cleaned, checked, 

overhauled and calibrated. 

During inspection/overhauling, 

any defects observed, same to 

be rectified/ repaired/ renewed. 

After completion of all repairs, 

satisfactory trials to be shown 

to ship staff. 

 

Kindly specify the OEM 

supplier details. . 

 

OEM of Aux. Engines 

M/s. Mitsubishi. 

Authourised  suppliers of  

OEM are : 

(i) M/s. Supernova 

Systems Pvt Limited, 

Ahmadabad : 

 

(ii) M/s. Apollo 

Equipments & 

Systems Pvt Ltd.,  

Singapore; 

 

(iii) M/s. Fuji Technical 

Services Pvt. Ltd., 

Sharja  

 

7 5 Section I-NIT: Clause No.1.4, 

Table No.1.2, Sl. No.(5) 

Extension of bid submission time 

Considering the time 

required for obtaining the 

offers from OEMs and 

other service/material 

providers and considering 

the volume of jobs to be 

quoted, we request to 

extend the bid submission 

by 15 days. 

 

Last date and time of 

submission of Bid is 

amended as “26-11-2021 

upto 15:00 hrs. 

Date and time of opening 

the Technical Bid  is 

amended as “26-11-2021 

after 15:30 hrs.” 

 

 

        

                  Sd/-          

DEPUTYCONSERVATOR 


